Delft University of Technology
Analysis of Magnetic Field Emissions in Inductive Power Transfer EV Chargers Following
Reference Designs in SAE J2954/2019
Shi, Wenli; Grazian, Francesca; Dong, Jianning; Soeiro, Thiago Batista; Bauer, Pavol
DOI
10.1109/ISCAS45731.2020.9180787
Publication date
2020

magnetic field radiation at a distance of 10 meters is
considerably lower than the limits in SAE J2954, while the
radiation at points of 0.9 meters away from the coupler is
slightly lower than the limits defined by ICNIRP.
The parametric assumptions considered in the
computational simulations are made to simplify the
modelling approach, while the results may not accurately
reflect the real situation. For example, the shielding effect of
the EVs chassis is not yet modelled. Therefore, the simulated
magnetic field radiations at 0.9 meters mostly tend to be
larger than in real practice.
REFERENCES
[1] G. A. Covic and J. T. Boys, “Modern Trends in Inductive Power
Transfer for Transportation Applications,” IEEE Journal of Emerging
and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 28–41,
Mar. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2013.2264473.
[2] C. C. Mi, G. Buja, S. Y. Choi, and C. T. Rim, “Modern Advances in
Wireless Power Transfer Systems for Roadway Powered Electric
Vehicles,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 63, no.
10, pp. 6533–6545, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2574993.
[3] S. Kong et al., “An Investigation of Electromagnetic Radiated
Emission and Interference From Multi-Coil Wireless Power Transfer
Systems Using Resonant Magnetic Field Coupling,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 63, no. 3, pp.
833–846, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2392096.
[4] C. Song et al., “EMI Reduction Methods in Wireless Power Transfer
System for Drone Electrical Charger Using Tightly Coupled Three-
Phase Resonant Magnetic Field,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 6839–6849, Sep. 2018, doi:

power transfer systems,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol. 51, no. 1, pp. 148–157, Feb. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2003.822038.
[10] S. Zhou and C. C. Mi, “Multi-Paralleled LCC Reactive Power
Compensation Networks and Their Tuning Method for Electric
Vehicle Dynamic Wireless Charging,” IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 63, no. 10, pp. 6546–6556, Oct. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2015.2512236.
[11] F. Grazian, W. Shi, T. B. Soeiro, J. Dong, P. van Duijsen and P.
Bauer, “Compensation Network for a 7.7 kW Wireless Charging
System that uses Standardized Coils,” in IEEE International
Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), 2020.
[12] F. Grazian, W. Shi, J. Dong, P. van Duijsen, T. B. Soeiro, and P.
Bauer, “Survey on Standards and Regulations for Wireless Charging
of Electric Vehicles,” in 2019 AEIT International Conference of
Electrical and Electronic Technologies for Automotive (AEIT
AUTOMOTIVE), 2019, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.23919/EETA.2019.8804573.
[13] W. Zhang and C. C. Mi, “Compensation Topologies of High-Power
Wireless Power Transfer Systems,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular
Technology, vol. 65, no. 6, pp. 4768–4778, Jun. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2015.2454292.
[14] M. Budhia, G. A. Covic, J. T. Boys, and C. Huang, “Development
and evaluation of single sided flux couplers for contactless electric
vehicle charging,” in 2011 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and
Exposition, 2011, pp. 614–621, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2011.6063826.
[15] S. Bandyopadhyay, P. Venugopal, J. Dong, and P. Bauer,
“Comparison of Magnetic Couplers for IPT-Based EV Charging
Using Multi-Objective Optimization,” IEEE Transactions on
Vehicular Technology, vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 5416–5429, Jun. 2019, doi: